

No. 18-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, CATO INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL JOSEFFER	C. FREDERICK BECKNER III*
MICHAEL SCHON	TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
U.S. CHAMBER	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
LITIGATION CENTER	1501 K Street, N.W.
1615 H Street, N.W.	Washington, D.C. 20005
Washington, D.C. 20062	(202) 736-8000
	rbeckner@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

February 27, 2019

* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cato Institute*

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of
Independent Business*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ALLOWING A FOR-PROFIT GOVERNMENT CORPORATION TO REGULATE ITS COMPETITORS VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	7
A. The Decision Below Leaves Amtrak With Regulatory Power Over Freight Railroads	7
B. Amtrak’s Regulatory Power Violates Due Process.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW COULD DISTORT COMPETITION AND HINDER EFFICIENT FREIGHT RAIL TRANSPORT.....	17
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Rule Would Permit Congress Or The States To Empower Other Government Corporations To Regulate Their Competitors	18
B. The Decision Below Risks Serious Repercussions For Freight Shippers And The Economy	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jan. 28, 2019) (No. 18-976)	1
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	4, 5, 15, 18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	10
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	14
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	1, 8, 9
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	15
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 24 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	2, 18
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	13, 14, 16
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	14
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	15
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	4
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
STATUTES	Page
Pub. L. No. 110–432, 122 Stat. 4848 (2008).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	10
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2.....	10
§ 9.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1606(d).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 24101(d).....	16
§ 24301(a).....	16
§ 24303(b).....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-18-02.....	19
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>The Case of the King’s Prerogative in Salt- petre</i> (1607) 77 Eng. Rep. 1294, 12 Co. Rep. 12.....	12
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 638, 8 Co. Rep. 107 a (C.P.)	12
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Perspectives from Users of the Nation’s Freight System: Hearing Before the Panel on 21st-Century Freight Transp. of the H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure, 113th Cong. (2013) (statement of Edward R. Hamberger, President and CEO, Asso- ciation of American Railroads)</i>	22
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Jarod M. Bona & Luke A. Wake, <i>The Market-Participant Exception to State-Action Immunity from Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Competition: J. Antitrust & Unfair Competition L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 156 (2014)	17
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	17
A. Michael Froomkin, <i>Reinventing the Government Corporation</i> , 1995 U. Ill. L. Rev. 543 (1995)	18, 20
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Law Making by Private Groups</i> , 51 Harv. L. Rev. 201 (1937)	18
Jon D. Michaels, <i>Sovereigns, Shopkeepers, and the Separation of Powers</i> , 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 861 (2018)	11, 21
Mariana Pargendler, <i>State Ownership and Corporate Governance</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 2917 (2012).....	19
Glen O. Robinson, <i>Public Choice Speculations on the Item Veto</i> , 74 Va. L. Rev. 403 (1988).....	9
Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of “Public Use,”</i> 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003).....	12
E. Budd Simpson, <i>Doing Business with Alaska Native Corporations</i> , 16 Bus. L. Today 37 (2007).....	19
George P. Smith, II, <i>Dr. Bonham’s Case and the Modern Significance of Lord Coke’s Influence</i> , 41 Wash. L. Rev. 297 (1966)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Alexander Volokh, <i>The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931 (2014).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Us</i> , N.D. Mill & Elevator, https://goo.gl/V1CPb2 (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	20
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Unwritten Constitution</i> (2012).....	13
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 104 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	13
Bureau of Transp. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Freight Facts and Figures 2017</i> (2018), https://www.bts.gov/sites/bts.dot.gov/files/docs/FFF_2017_Full_June2018_revision.pdf	22
<i>The Economic Impact of America’s Freight Railroads</i> , Ass’n of Am. R.Rs., https://www.aar.org/data/economic-impact-americas-freight-railroads/ (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	13
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Tenn. Valley Auth., https://goo.gl/URrSuG (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Kevin R. Kosar, Cong. Research Serv., RL30365, <i>Federal Government Corpora- tions: An Overview</i> (2011), https://fas.org/ sgp/crs/misc/RL30365.pdf	19
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>A Great Power of Attorney: Understanding the Fiduciary Constitution</i> (2017)	17
Regional Econ. Studies Inst., Towson Univ., <i>Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis of Class I Railroads in 2017</i> (2018), https://www.aar.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2018/11/AAR-Class-I-Railroad-Towson- Economic-Impact-October-2018.pdf	22
<i>Top Twelve Things You Should Know About the U.S. Postal Service</i> , U.S. Postal Serv., https://goo.gl/5DBT2e (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	20
